ORDINANCE 2024-005 OF THE TOWN OF LAWRENCE, WISCONSIN TO AMEND ORDINANCE CHAPTER 137 – Comprehensive Plan

Purpose: The purpose of this Ordinance is to amend the current code with the adoption of the 2024 Town of Lawrence Comprehensive Plan Update and Parks & Outdoor Recreation Plan.

The Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Lawrence do ordain as follows:

Section 1: Town of Lawrence Ordinance §137-3 and §137-5 is hereby repealed and replaced to read as follows:

§137-3 Approval by Planning and Zoning Board

The Town of Lawrence Planning and Zoning Board, by a unanimous vote of the Board as recorded in its official minutes, has adopted a resolution recommending to the Town Board the adoption of the document titled 2024 Town of Lawrence Comprehensive Plan Update and Parks & Outdoor Recreation Plan, including changes and additions approved by the Lawrence Planning and Zoning Board. The "2024 Town of Lawrence Comprehensive Plan Update and Parks & Outdoor Recreation Plan, Source Comprehensive Plan Update and Parks & Source Planning and Zoning Board. The "2024 Town of Lawrence Comprehensive Plan Update and Parks & Outdoor Recreation Plan" contains all of the elements specified in § 66.1001(2), Wis. Stats.

§137-5 Adoption of Plan

The Town Board of the Town of Lawrence does by enactment of this chapter, formally adopt the document titled "2024 Town of Lawrence Comprehensive Plan Update and Parks & Outdoor Recreation Plan" pursuant to § 66.1001 (4)(c) of the Wis. Stats.^[1]

[1]

Editor's Note: The Comprehensive Plan and amendments to the plan are on file at the office of the Town Clerk/Treasurer.

Section 2: Severability

If any provision of this ordinance is found invalid or unconstitutional, or if the application of this Ordinance to any person or circumstances is invalid or unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the other provisions or application of this Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid or unconstitutional provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are severable.

Section 3: This amendment to existing ordinances shall be effective upon passage and publication as provided by Law.

Passed by the Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Lawrence, Wisconsin on this 9th day of September 2024.

Introduced by: Supervisor Vannieuwenhoven Seconded by: Supervisor Frigo Vote: 5-ayes, 0-nays

TOWN OF LAWRENCE Ģ OPPICIAL Town Chairman, Lanny Tibaldo ckal Attest: Town Clerk, Cindy Kocken WAY COU